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SPECIFICATIONS Model Name Using Simitar Mechanism | CDP-M18
CD Mechanism Name CDM14-5BD1
Compact disc player Base Unit Name BU-5BD1

2Hz-20kHz = 0.5dB
More than 100 dB
More than 92 dB

Less than 0.008%
More than 95 dB

Frequency response
Signal to noise ratio
Dynamic range
Harmonic distortion
Channel separation

Supplied accessories
CDP-M69

Audio cord 1
’ (2 phono plugs — 2 phono plugs)

CDP-M48/M49

Outputs Remote

LINE OUT
(phono jacks)

HEADPHONES
(stereo phone jack)

(CDP-M49/M69)

General

Power requirements

Power consumption

Dimensions
(approx.,including
projections)

Weight (approx.)

Qutput level 2 V (at 50 kilohms)
Load impedance over 10 kilohms

Output level max. 10 mW
Load impedance 32 ohms

AEP model:
220V AC (or 240V AC adjustable by
Sony personnel), 50/60Hz
UK model:
240V AC (or 220V AC adjustable by
Sony personnel), 50/60Hz
Other model:
110V —120V AC (or 220V —240V AC
adjustable by Sony personnel), 50/60 Hz
11w
355 x95 x305mm (w/h/d}
(14x3%x12' /g inches)

3.0kg {6 Ibs 1002)

commander

Sony SUM-3 (NS)
batteries

Remote commander

Remote control
system

Power requirements
Dimensions

Weight

Infrared control

3 V DC with two R6 (size AA) batteries
Approx. 40X 20X 175 mm (w/h/d)
1%/aX¥/16 X 7 inches)

Approx. 95 g (3.4 0z)

Including batteries

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

COMPACT DISC PLAYER
SONY.
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MODEL IDENTIFICATIONS
—Specition Label —

CDP-M49
CDP-M69

E model:
SONYe MODEL NO. 22270

COMPACT DISC PLAYER
AC: 110-120V/220 -240V ~

__ 50/60 Hz
O
SERIAL No.
MADE IN JAPAN
CDP-M48
CDP-M49
CDP-M69
AEP model:
SONYe MODEL NO. 22774

COMPACT DISC PLAYER
AC: 220V ~ 50/60Hz

OeoO®AE

SERIAL No.
MADE IN JAPAN

CDP-M49
Australian model:

SONY: MODEL NO. I

COMPACT DISC PLAYER
AC: 240V ~ 50/60Hz

=)

SERIAL No.

.....................................

...........

........................................

.................................

...........................

.......................

MADE IN JAPAN

HOW TO OPEN THE DISC TRAY WHEN
POWER SWTCH TURNS OFF

@ Turn in the direction
of the arrow.

Caution : When you work, keep the set horizontal.

NOTES ON HANDLING THE OPTICAL PICK-
UP BLOCK OR BASE UNIT

The laser diode in the optical pick-up block may
suffer electrostatic breakdown because of the poten-
tial difference generated by the charged electrostatic
load, etc. on clothing and the human body.

During repair, pay attention to electrostatic break-
down and also use the procedure in the printed
matter which is included in the repair parts.

The flexible board is easily damaged and should be
handled with care.

NOTES ON LASER DIODE EMISSION CHECK

The laser beam on this model is concentrated so
as to be focused on the disc reflective surface by the
objective lens in the optical pick-up block. There-
fore, when checking the laser diode emission, observe
more than 25 cm away from the objective lens.

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A OR DOTTED
LINE WITH MARK A ON THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS
AND IN THE PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL TO SAFE
OPERATION. REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH
SONY PARTS WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS
SHOWN IN THIS MANUAL OR IN SUPPLEMENTS PUB-
LISHED BY SONY,
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PROTECTION OF EYES FROM LASER BEAM DURING SERVICING

This set employs a laser. Therefore, be sure to fol- 1. Laser Diode Properties

low carefully the instructions below when servicing. ® Material: GaAlAs

® Wavelength: 780 nm
® Emission Duration: continuous

® Laser Output: max. 44.6 uW*

CAUTION . .

* This output is the value measured at a distance of
Use of controls or adjustments or performance about 200 mm from the objective lens surface on
of procedures other than those specified herein the Optical Pick-up Block.

may result in hazardous radiation exposure.

2. During service, do not take the Optical Pick-up
Block apart, and do not adjust the APC circuit.
If there is a breakdown in the APC circuit (includ-
ing laser diode), replace the entire Optiocal Pick-
up Block (including APC borad).

DR R e R A et R e e e I e N O R E TR L E R e LR TR TR T T T F St i u P R R

BESKYTTELSE AF @JNE MOD LASERSTRALING UNDER SERVICE

I dette apparat anvendes laserlys. Derfor skal 1. Laser-didoe data
nedenstaende instruktioner neje folges under service. ® Materiale: GaAlAs
® Belgeluengde: 780 nm
Folg iovrigt instruktionerne i servicemanualen. ® Udstraling: Kontinuerlig
® Laseroutput: Max. 0,4 mW*

* Malt i 1,6 mm afstand fra overfladen af objektiv-
ADVARSEL!! linsen pa den optiske pick-up enhed.
Under service ma pjnene ikke komme naer objektiv-linsen o Klassifikation: Klasse HIb.
pd den optiske pick-up enhed. | tilfelde af at det er
ngdvendigt at kontrollere udsendelsen af laserlys, skal AT . -
det ske i en afstand af mere end 25 cm fra den optiske : Adhkll dldl.lg du? optiske pick-up enhed under
pick-up. service, og juster ikke APC kredslobet (Automatic
Power Control). Hvis APC kredslebet (incl. laser-
dioden) bryder ned, skal hele den optiske pick-up
enhed (incl. APC printkortet) udskiftes.

o

LASER ADVARSEL MARKNING

Felgende markning findes indvendig i apparatet:
1. Advarsel Markning

CAUTION . INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION WHEN OPEN
AND INTERLOCKS DEFEATED AVOLD EXPOSURE TO BEAM

ADVARSEL | usYN1IG tASERSTRALING VED ABNING
NAR SIKKERHEDSAFBRYOERE ER UOE AF FUNKTION UNDGA

UDSATTELSE FOR STRALING.

4 885 843 02

VAROITUS: Laite sisaltaa, laserdiodin, joka lahettaa
(nakymatonta) silmille vaarallista lasersateilya.
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SECTION 1
GENERAL

1-1. LOCAT!(_)N ‘AND FUNCTION OF CONTROLS

1 | ZE @ 5 B

POWER switch

Display window

TIME button

A. SPACE button

REPEAT button

[6] FADER (FADE IN/FADE OUT) button

CHECK (program check) button

Numeric buttons

[9] > 12 (over 12) button

CLEAR (program clear) button

EDIT/TIME FADE button

TIME SET button

HEADPHONES LEVEL control (for CDP-M69/M49)
[14] HEADPHONES jack (for CDP-M69/M49)
PROGRAM button

<<€ »» (manual search) buttons

SHUFFLE button

<4< P (AMS*/RMS**) buttons

CONTINUE button

[20] = (stop) button

11 (pause) button

» (play) button

A (open/close) button

Disc tray

Remote sensor

[26] 1e >} (AMS*/RMS**)/ €€ »¥» (manual search) buttons
PEAK SEARCH button (Australian, E Model).

* AMS is an abbreviation of Automatic Music Sensor.
** RMS is the abbreviation of Random Music Sensor.

F2] 2 [ @209 [g (7 [g

BE & O e g
3
==
M) = Y
o= -
B Egi@:jg —(&
(el [ (7]
(15] (14] (13]12]
| E—w

REPEAT button

SHUFFLE button

FADER (FADE IN/FADE OUT) button
PGM (program) button

> 10 (over 10) button

[6] ret »»1 AMS buttons

<<€ »» (manual search) buttons
B (stop) button

[97 1 (pause) button

» (play) button

Numeric buttons

[12] CONTINUE button
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SECTION 2
DISSASSEMBLY OF BASE UNIT

REMOVE THE MD (BU-5BD) L@i‘g i %%ggctgy‘%{%az
Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given. s 28 S LADENE DT

0 . Turn the cam to the direction of arrow (Counter
clock wise) by minus screw driver.

. Take off the disc table.

. Remove the bracket yoke.

. Remove the MD (BU-5BD1) to the direction of arrow.

o0

BU-6BD1

\ MA
INK
LN\

Disc table 'iﬁ
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SECTION 3

P Y

jaard

ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

1. Perform adjustments in the order given.

. Use YEDS-18 (Part No. 3-702-101-01) disc unless
otherwise indicated.

. Use the oscilloscope with more than 10M§ im-
pedance.

RF PLL Free-run Frequency Check

Procedure: :
frequency counter

—
TP (PCK) o———0
TP (GND) [ —

main board

1. Connect the frequency counter to the test points
TP (PCK) and TP (GND).

. Turn POWER switch on. :

. Put the disc (YEDS-18) in and press & button.

. Confirm that the reading on the frequency counter
is locked at 4.3218 MHz.

w

RF LEVEL Check

This adjustment should be made after replacing
the Optical Pick-up Block.

Procedure:

oscilloscope
{DC range)

BD board O

TP (RF) O——————0+

TP (VC) o—————l-o'—

1. Connect oscilloscope to the test points TP (RF)
and TP (VC).

2. Turn POWER switch on.

. Put the disc (YEDS-18) in and press & button.

. Confirm that an optimum waveform eye pattern.

Optimum eye pattern means that shape “0” can
be clearly distinguished at the center of the wave-
form. )

H W

YOLT/DIV: 200mV
TIME/DIV : 60008

19909999

\ AR
A
O |

E-F Balance Check

This adjustment should be made after replacing
the Optical Pick-up Block.

oscilloscope
(DC range)

BD board Q

TP (TEO) o———— 0+

TP (vC) o—————l-o'-

Procedure:

e I

(=)}

. Connect the -oscilloscope to the test points TP

(TEO) and TP (VO).

. Ground TP (ADJ), TP (TEST).

. Turn POWER switch on.

. Put the disc (YEDS-18) in and press A button.

. Confirm that the traverse waveform is symmetrical

above and below.

. After adjustment, remove the TP (ADJ), TP

(TEST) in ground.

AAANN B,
VAVAVAVA:

VOLT/DIV:
TIME/DIV:

B

1v
1ms
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LS Wi AR CFY] St IR AT SECTION 4 e IC BLOCK DIAGRAM
e TS SRS T ; WAVEFORMS DIAGRAMS IC101 CXA1372Q

8 - o~ v = > GE& 2 2 8B I
Focus/Tracking Gain Adjustment The following is a simple adjustment method. 5. Connect the oscilloscpe to BD BOARD TP (TEO). Adiust ¢ Locati & ¢ g & ] 2 sz 3 & 3 % IC201 M5290P-16 [C202 M5293L
) justment Location: @ MODE : STOP @ MODE : STOP -3 7 M- 7S
A frequency response analyzer is necessary in - Simple Adjustment - 6. Adjust RV101 so that the waveform is as shown v @ @ ® O—— b vee
order to perform this adjustment exactly. ‘ . in the picture below. (tracking gain adjustment) MAIN BOARD (component side) l@rfﬂ;imﬂncougmwﬁu‘ég&e;saI couLEcTER oxo (2)
However, this gain has a margine, so even if it is Note: imct;exacs‘i:dﬁ;s;?f;; can:‘z;sb:efpef(:;n:d‘ r,emet:: VOLT/DIV: 1V \ & O : s (D) DATA wTic) 2 5k
: : : } cr the positio contr ore periorming 2 X FoK | [LEVEL ™ XLT EMITER REF!
§llght1y Of,f’ there is no problem. Therefore, this ad adjustment. If the positions after the simple adjust- TIME/DIV: 2mS ce (30) it - | 8 " [ (=) S v&;:ggce
justment is not recomended generally to be per- ment are only a little different, return the controls to z;(‘] i: B f ! m L be() Lack FBi-) é&
formed. the original position. ) T — ;%L (@) piIRc gg
Focus/tracking gains determine the pick-up follow- ?B"’C',”f;,fgge 0.44 2 SEC ot } out
up (vertical and horizontal) relative to mechanical Procedure: ov ’ 0.06 u SEC uiAR saLANCE o, ] °N/°FF(‘
noise and mechanical shock when the 2-axis device BD board IC301@® BCLK . 1C302 @ X IN SEGUENCER (9 avee ?f:ﬂm CRIv, %ﬁ%m
operate. —— . ovee (i) ] {} {} {} {} 18 W O
However, as these reciprocate, the adjustment is at TP (FEQ) Oemmmmepe—eo——mnO + MODE : STOP ‘ () sst
, TP (+5V) TZC [COUPARATOR] o RESET
the point where both are satisfied. 7P {VC}O-—'-—-——-—'—O- ® Incorrect Examples (fundamental wave appears) ) [LCOUPARATOR} ot ToL 2 Tue-7 PSLe3 ) @
. ] | NS : : = - a1
® When gain is raised, the noise when the 2-axis TP (TEO) O=- -/ Jow tracking gain LaC, T lelrer ’ Y TRICEING (D 1seT
device operates increases. VOLT/DIV: 1V 5\.72 ToreT (—=T" T courel- (9 rser
® When gain is lowered, it is more susceptible to I Klefep ‘:he set flat. hor i adi . TIME/DIV: 2mS PPl ase @ T I3 GN/OFF o 92‘3/&@_
. A . nel t is not horizontal. this adjustmen ) e SERVO
mechanical shock and skipping occurs more easily. the se ‘ Fre Fs1 )
o » cannot be performed due to the gravity against i i ® I es up/oomR QD T s VAP | O o 1C302 CXD2551P
® When gain adjustment is off, the symptoms below the 2 axis device. ’ —0oV 10302 @ DATA ‘_____I 24 4 SEC e @) —\Q):C_'% Dot dAm e — > N
appear. ) z PRASE O ET‘" SLED sLo O @@
2. Insert the disc (YEDS-18) and press > PLAY 1C301 @ DATA 1302 ® LRCK et @) R COurER < e e [0 ']” TT
G button. MODE : PLAY J%SFE F. SFESAZRCH IJP}?)%IV;‘N 0 SLe ATTERATOR
ai . H . ' o LM 1
s n Focus Tracking 3. Connect the oscilloscope to TP (FEI) and TP high tracking gain @ . @ MODE : STOP FOCUS ower TRACK 146! &srl.uszn T
ymptoms (FEO) (higher frequency of the fundamental wave ; A : _ : _ ? | AP b o L_Aue ON/OFF m“mm
o The time until music starts ' than above) . fm / ' M O—0—® G20, DO-O-)—D—(2)
becomes longer for STOP 4. Adjustment RV102 so that the waveform is as VOLT/DIV: 1V 5.5Vp-p ; | o g o = a g Iz 39 2 &
—DPLAY or automatic Jow low ot high shown in the picture below. (focus gain adjustment) TIME/SIV: 2mS 3.6Vp-p 5.2Vp-p “ o« & v gr r z = =
selection (ke d¥ibuttons '
pressed. (Normally takes ! e L T—
about 2 seconds.) g%.;/é?//\y 2100va 0.23 1 SEC '__.l 0.24 4 SEC N . RN 1C102 o : <<
. s 2m . ° =
« Music does not start and . i |-— 0.44 u sEC LAG532M z 33 3 IC301 CXD2500Q
. ; ; +
disc continues to rotate " | ’ A \‘ —ov 1C40169 X1 1C301@® PLCK 1C302 ® BCK © ~ « 5 6 ° : o o - °
for STOP—DPLAY or Jow C U LA \ { L 6o i z L Y0 5z z - - a a P
automatic selection A 1 \ —100mv z 2 3 2 232399 2 3 2z z geeRzz¥ o SZ % 2 ¥ %533
omatic selec (e , s &5 ©° 2 > a @ > > > > =} 5 6 © £X¥5%zZu3 8 3I< & & 5 8%¢ X I
»1 buttons pressed.) i oy (10) mopE : sTOP (16) MODE : STOP $3zazgs § 33 8 § % 88%
! —ov AP —9--2r @@ —1 191719 THDDD D D—O——E e st et
e Disc table opens shortly Jow or high “ i ‘T S—
after STOP=DPLAY. -t N v, D é
« Sound is interrupted dur- ® Incorrent Examples (DC level is quite different . W _ } y Feok (3 EFM DEMOOULATOR AUTO ;, :22: — : t U
ing PLAY. Or time count- ow from the adjusted waveform) (below) 4VPp 83 weex i
er display stops progress- Jow focus gain
: +
ing.
VOLT/DIV: 100mV 140 u SEC > 4 - FSW (2 DIOITAL bouT
. . . . ANALOG
Yot e | e o3 isic J =S > i EERE o a0s
: IC301@ MDP IC301@® MNT3 IC302 ® BCK - B mos & ey VARIABLE cwom PCM56P
MWAr—-—WA- [ PITCH
3 coNTROL ™) CiM
— 250mv @ MODE : STOP @ MODE : STOP " voex C —%e (O (©+Vee
—_— o e 3 4 9 0 00 0 @ 0 @ 3 m @ ::g? : ”‘PtL:a EsTT 816 6N0 (@) §3§ ol & |42 25 (s) v POT
g9 - ~ - o ow T T o+ 1 ™ ~ 2 g TesT G© | ot0iTAL [+ oL XTSL ﬁ.g: e ::‘:’;
—0oV 5§85 5 z 2 5z 5 & o« 5 £ & & PO (1 PLL TOR XTAC +v 16 32;‘.4‘. =l l1gSseal 46 Ms8 ADJ
3Vp-p 5 5Vp-p ° ° > 25 o %z °© ° vss @ Y ég‘gw Ewﬁ‘ 3
. = bl
VOLT/DIV: 100 w G o> > Ne @ vss @ L =112 210
TIME/DIV: 2m$S 3 Ne (2 Lo T1 o=
. _ 2 NE (19 6) APTL
@ veeo (9 APTR cLk(® - () ANA GO
0.06 4 SEC veco & 09 arTr ca 2
F—’l 3 ¢ SEC 1C103 M54 ' . ' 0A02 LEc(®) ‘3% ) ()s.J
|—r00mv IC301@® XTAI 1C302 ® LRCK 1 641L Fito (8 € paos a3 ® o .
k—75mv vee Vec Fit 39 RAM S (9 pao: = 5
-~ - PCO &0 veo E8H 5 DAOS oaTA ) - FBR
—ov @ MODE : STOP > Avss T s ¢ oaoe
LTV &) oac?
A N m (6) REFERENCE Da08 -V Losic® vout
4 J N AVDD DIGITAL AUDIO INTERFACE, &) oAaoe
. ‘ ASYMMETRY ADRESS GENERATOR
/ - — RF (9 CORRECTOR
5.1Vp-p POWERS>——(2) OUT 2
/ \ IN1G AME
\/ \j , D ) 3 Debd
- cotror | || 258% ¢ 73 8 22:3%:%
.06 1 SEC 2% POWER D ouT 1 D<<< 23 333a8daa
N
IC301@® LRCK 1C302® XOUT
4
o0
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, UITIONAL
+ | 2 [ s [ 4 | 5 [ 6 [ v | 8 [ 9 [ w0 [ m [ ® [ ®B [ @4 [ % [ 1 [ 17 18 19 20 21 SPEMAT G5
IRMATICH!
4-1. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS | | | | | _ LMATIGH)
_ ® Semiconductor Location ® Semiconductor Lead Layouts
A ) Ref. No. | Location ] Ref.No. | Location
OPTICAL _ _ CXA1372Q M5290P-16 25B1094-L
PICK-UP BLOCK g;g} g_s %g}g; 5_% PCM56P
KSS-240A D202 F-8 1C103 H-2 109
; (AEP Australian MODEL] p202 P T w2 161514131211
] s201 © 1] r JEMODEL e e , D204 | F-9 | IC202 | G610 E::::]
[(MAIN BOARD]  [Rj—imeovr | —(F o | D205 | F-9 | IC301 | H-6
[ | | 5001 '_:ﬂ: ACIN I D208 6-9 1cs02 £-8 e 13ro4 5}6}7 ¢
B y, | | : D209 J-10 1C303 F-6 °
~ ; : « [ b vt D301 F-8 16304 | E-T- 5
0 o o | | (g Mmooy I D302 | F-7 | 16305 | E-6 ' M5293L 25C2458-YGR
i H- -5
! | | _cop-messMas MODEL i bz | tis | Toaol | s exbzs000
N | l ! | ; D403 | H-14 | 1451 | H-18
o - | | D404 | H-15 : T SRR '
| | | | [VR BOARD]) | D45 | H-15 | Q101 -2
5 « D406 H-15 Q201 G-8
C & | | 4 | | ! D407 H-15 | 0202 H-8 MBag41L x
- | B [ Da08 | H-15 | 0203 6-9 R i
E 5 | f Rvsor D409 H-15 | Q204 6-9 - ‘
£l | £ [ — [FELRTE™=S] : D410 | H-15 | 0208 | G-9 MARKING SIDE VIEW | 25D774.34
B s | i | | I ’ CXD2551P 17345578 S
5 3 | | 3 | : | 8 10 SN74HCUO4N ‘
o ,
D | [ ':E' | Note: 1413121110 9 8 fee
| | g - - | g ' I | ® o-—— : parts extracted from the component side. HZS9B2L
| (- | I 16 66 56 4G 36 26 16 | | e B : parts mounted on the conductor side. U repiiew RD6.2ES-B2
e | | | ' ' ' ' L . ' 1 e  ® : Through hole 1234567 RD6.3ES-L3
}— & L, [ =, . g Bhigt >
[ : 2 | : | = (][ | TRACK s [)@U gi iD'; | 213 4 5 | I . : Pattern on the side which is seen, GP1U52XB {700 view) ?558235%82
o - (SHASSIS] : DO A )
' | i | REPEAT | | PEAK l],?ﬂ’ [ Jlelaolle 718 9 10 | | ° : Patternof-the rear side. uPD75212AGF-522-3BE  11ES2
I | ! N SHUFFLE | INDEX % l l
E 5 i | : | I PROGRAM — Mg STS sic TIME I I |2 ‘3 ‘4 |5 neRanaaRARAARARRAGA cathode
) [ | i [ ATO = 02011020 0200 FADE | :A‘V“ ! ' E
(CHASSIS) | | | | | ‘SPACE 020 0;0 ° 0,20 0,20 et 6 17118 19 20 | 1601 | !
| &1 =
| FLD4O1 FLUORESCENT INDICATOR TUBE 1 ! i
» 7 ‘ . i L(HP BOARD] . ——E LAG6532M liBERGSLBLERTL #anode
F 4 I IARARRRES DTC144EK RD4.3M-B1
D C ST I
- ¢ s PS202 o . Y \1/5 @
- - - J (Top view) B
L 3 ( [ m 3
o [DISPLAY BOARD] M5204P 2SA1176-HFE LR
G cgte ) ! S437 ———" - 20 18 16 14 12 Ittersice
< : , :ﬂ 5 % 3 2 ° : lief17 018 13!n
. 4
[BD BOARD] 2 - 2 s si s7 sl s
" S ¢ g5 ‘ﬂ 5 ~ 10 9 8 B - 12345678910
7 A . wMCN1G =|@)> '?{ ﬁ ) e 2 o i} (Top view) °?
i > FEs, T Sk Sk sS4l 07 LR |5 ° €
H ; B ; alc i S461
1 TP o "‘|]‘ l:||] ‘{I’ tﬂ* ) ® 0—
- o ,‘ \ h £ i v 1o STANDBY ON
M= oparauE /(e INSE ) W < % N & 1 I
£ x S421
L b B : 3 , trari EL)
e onTTTn T ¢ : 2 (W) o m el 3 @Aus raria)
B id o) . 8
e s % : . @
I Sl 3 X7 : v AL L = 2 1 $432  LREPE S424 $4365 |
T X X ( 5 S TIME gET - Al A SPACE % L
S ; 5 : . , S, -
. A A o By : . i ) .
— i o ] ko3 -
' E2Y 2o e . N PO
© o » 7L LA e s % U U
0% - < n , D: 5434 $433 5 S4i12 n 540 Sl S s si27°
J 2 fb ;  i M ¢ ‘TMPUTE)Raoz i s »l [araa] [—i—l E] opznl%.oss FROGRAN SHUPRLE
& = ! FILM JUMPER (WITH TERMINAL)
| l \
—11— —_—10—
12 —13— —14—



Note :

+ All capacitors are in s F unless otherwise noted. pF: u u F - Voltage and waveforms are dc with respect to ground - - —
SOWV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics under no-signal conditions. N‘“"‘?;::v::’t‘;"::;imé'gf:g:;gga?‘;orrga t@} or dotted
and tantalums. ‘ } ° no mark : stop Replace only with part number specified.
« All resistors are in Q and W or less unless otherwise - Voltages are taken with a VOM (input impedance T10M Q).
specified. Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
+« % : indicates tolerance. tion tolerances. .
N : internal component. + Waveforms are taken with a oscilloscope.
Voltage variations may ba noted due to normal produc-
o wmmemm 2 B4 Line tion tolerances. i
. . 8- Line o Circled numbers refer to waveforms.

- Signal path,
@z :CD

1 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 ] 10 | 1 | 12 I 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 | 18 l 9 | 20 | 21 I

adjustrment for repair,

4-2. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

OPTICAL PICK-UP BLOCK

(8D BOARD] (KSS-240A) A
. N2 ml r
ve ro
. LTI ::
10° RV102 RFO
l ‘2 sak [Focus 1C102 TRIVC) Fzc
H SAIN LA6532M -0 vee
FOCUS/TRACKING COIL DRIVE], GND
\ SPINDLE/SLED MOTOR DRIVE oon
. i
& P IAEP Ausiralian MODEL) {E MODEL)
e TRIRF) ’ F- "4"] z‘“ =1 2 |
1lrvioz cziaz T | - - - - - - - : — i - - |
= LDON 2.5 o 25 0110 ) [ i | I A /
LODIN R107 510K 4 O RII2 = rf wl 1Focus \ I E " 17701 !
CODOUT K L 2% <], als | colt 7701 I POWER TRANSFORMER !
& R108 2208 4y 135 TRTES) 13 448 gz /215 H POWER TRANSFORMER i |
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NOTE:

The mechanical parts with no reference
number in the exploded views are not
supplied.

The construction parts of an assembled
part are indicated with a collation num-
ber in the remark column.

SECTION 5

EXPLODED VIEWS

e Due to standardization, parts with part

number suffix -XX and -X may be dif-
ferent from the parts specified in the
components used on the set.

Color Indication of Appearance Parts
Example:

The components identified by
mark or dotted line with mark
& are critical for safety.

Replace only with part number

specified.

e |tems marked “ %'’ are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine
service. Some delay should be antici-
pated when ordering these items.

(RED) ...KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE)
1

Parts Color

Cabinet’s Color

(1) GENERAL-1

Remote Commande

P ———
|

I
| L AEP
| : ! MmopEL
| .
| 14 Australian
e _C,DEMEQ_J MODEL
CDP-M69/M48 CDP-M49
No.  Part No. Description Remarks | No.  Part No. Description Remarks
1 7-682-548-04 SCREW +BVTT 3x8 (S) 11 4-933-601-01 (MA9)....... FOOT
2 4-929-534-01 PANEL, LOADING *4-934-883-01 (M48/M69)...FOOT
3 3-704-366-31 SCREW (CASE) (M3X6)
4 4-919-376-31 CASE 12 *4-924-098-31 HOLDER, PC BOARD
5  7-685-646-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPEZ N-S 13 7-682-547-09 SCREW +BVTT 3X6 (S)
14 4-384-285-01 (M69)...COVER, BATTERY
6 *4-927-388-11 (MG69:AEP)...PANEL, BACK 901 1-575-002-11 WIRE, FLAT TYPE (22 CORE)
*4-927-388-21 (M69:E)..... PANEL, BACK
*4-927-388-41 (M49:AEP)...PANEL, BACK 902 A.1-575-104-11 (E)..... CORD, POWER
*4-927-388-51 (MA9:E)..... PANEL, BACK A.1-575-453-11  (AEP}...CORD, POWER
*4-927-388-81 (M49:AUS)...PANEL, BACK A.1-575-677-11  (AUS)...CORD, POWER
*4-927-388-71 (MA8:AEP)...PANEL, BACK )
903  *A-4617-495-A ({AEP,AUS)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
7 2-383-566-00 SCREW +PTTWH 3X8 *A-4617-496-A (E)......... MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
8  4-902-345-01 HEAT SINK
9  7-682-547-09 SCREW +B 3X6 910 A.1-526-565-12 (AE)...AC PLUG ADAPTOR
10 *3-703-244-00 (AEP,AUS)...BUSHING (2104}, CORD
*3-703-571-11 (E)......... BUSHING (4516), CORD



fo.

51
52

(2) GENERAL-2

Part No.

Description

Remarks

4-927-374-01

X-4917-595-1
X-4917-602-1
X-4917-596-1
X-4917-597-1
X-4917-603-1

4-929-535-01
7-685-134-19
4-933-116-01
*4-927-353-01

(M69/M49) . . .BRACKET (JACK)

(M69:AEP)..... PANEL ASSY, FRONT
(M69:E)....... PANEL ASSY, FRONT
(MA8:AEP)..... PANEL ASSY, FRONT
(MA9:AEP)..... PANEL ASSY, FRONT
(MA9:E,AUS)...PANEL ASSY, FRONT

BUTTON (POWER)

SCREW +BTP 2.6X8 TYPE2 N-S
(M69/M49) ., . .KNOB (C, TYPE), VOL
SHEET (FL)

No.

904
905
906
908

Part No.

Description

*1-634-642-11
*1-634-643-11
*1-634-641-11
*1-634-644-11

CNP401 1-535-825-11
FLD401 1-519-556-~11

PC BOARD, DISPLAY
(M49/M69) .. .PC BOARD, HP
PC BOARD, POWER SW
(M49/M69) .. .PC BOARD, VR

JUMPER, FILM (WITH TERMINAL)
INDICATOR TUBE, FLUORESCENT

Remarks



No.

301
302
303
304

305
306
307
308
309

(3) MD SECTION-1 (CDM14-5BD1)

Part No.

Description

4-933-111-01
7-621-775-10
*4-917-583-21
4-927-649-01

4-933-109-01
4-927-651-01
4-927-628-01
4-933-107-01
4-933-112-01

CHASSIS (MD)
SCREW +B 2.6%X4
BRACKET, YOKE
BELT

CAM

PULLEY (S)
GEAR (C)
GEAR (PL)
TABLE, DISK

Remarks

No.

310
31
312
313

314
315
920

M191

Part No.

BU-5BD1

(including No315)

Description

4-933-110-01
A-4675-347-A
4-933-134-01
4-917-541-01

4-933-129-01
4-933-108-01
*1-632-202-11
A-4604-363-A

HOLDER (MG)
MG ASSY

SCREW (+PTPWH M2.6X6)

SPRING (B)

HOLDER (BU) (INCLUDET SHAFT CAM)

SHAFT (CAM)

PC BOARD, LOADING
"MOTOR (L) ASSY (LOADING)

Remarks



(4) MD SECTION-2 (BU-5BD1)

No

351
352
353
354
355
356

353

Part No.

(including mA)
M101

352

Description

Remarks

7-685-134-19
4-933-126-01
4-917-565-01
7-621-255-15
4-917-567-01
4-917-564-01

SCREW +BTP 2.6X8 TYPE2 N-S
INSULATOR (A)

SHAFT, SLED

SCREW +P 2X3

GEAR (M)

GEAR (P), FLATNESS

No. Part No.

355

356

Description Remarks

921  *A-4617-161-A
923 1-575-001-11
924 A.8-848-144-11

M101 A.X-4917-504-1
M102 A.X-4917-523-3

MOUNTED PCB, BD
WIRE, FLAT TYPE (12 CORE)
DEVICE, OPTICAL KSS-240A (RP)

ASSY, MOTOR (SLED)
ASSY, MOTOR (SPINDLE)

Note: The components identified by mark A or dotted
line with mark A are critical for safety.
Replace only wit

part number specified.




SECTION 6

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

NOTE:

Due to standardization, replacements in the parts
list may be different from the parts specified in
the diagrams or the components used on the set.

Items marked ‘'’ are not stocked since they

CAPACITORS:
MF: uF, PF: uuF.

RESISTORS
e All resistors are in ohms.

The components identified by

mark A or dotted line with mark
are critical for safety.

Replace only with part number

* it " . specified.
are seldom required for routine service. Some e F: nonflammable
delay should be anticipated when ordering these COILS
items. e MMH: mH, UH: uH
o |f there are two or more same circuits in a set SEMICONDUCTORS
such as a stereophonic machine, only typical In each case, U: g, for example:
circuit parts may be indicated and capacitors and UA...: uA ! UPA . uPA
resistors in other same circuits may be omitted. UP('Z..“.: uP’(':"UPD.'.'.': uPD......'
Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description
901 1-575-002-11 WIRE, FLAT TYPE (22 CORE) €202  1-126-842-11 ELECT 4700MF 20% 16V
C203 1-126-880-11 ELECT T100MF 20% 63V
902 A.1-575-104-11 (E)..... CORD, POWER C204 1-126-059-11 ELECT TOMF 20% 50V
A.1-575-453-11  (AEP)...CORD, POWER
A.1-575-677-11 {AUS)...CORD, POWER C205 1-162-851-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 20% 16V
C206  1-126-059-11 ELECT 10MF 20% 50V
903  *A-4617-495-A (AEP,AUS)...MOUNTED PCB, MAIN €207  1-124-045-00 ELECT 4,7MF 20% 50V
*A~4617-496-A (E)...c.n. .MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
€208 1-126-059-11 ELECT T0MF 20% 50V
904  *1-634-642-11 PC BOARD, DISPLAY €209  1-126-012-11 ELECT 470MF 20% 16V
905 *1-634-643-11 (M49/M69)...PC BOARD, HP €210  1-126-012-11 ELECT 470MF 20% 16V
906  *1-634-641-11 PC BOARD, POWER SW
€212  1-126-024-11 ELECT 220MF 20% 16V
908  *1-634-644-11 (MA9/M69)...PC BOARD, VR €301  1-124-994-11 ELECT T100MF 20% ov
910 A.1-526-565-12 (AE)...AC PLUG ADAPTOR €302  1-126-301-11 ELECT TMF 20% 50V
920  *1-632-202-11 PC BOARD, LOADING
C304 1-136-161-00 FILM 0.047MF 5% 50V
921 *A-4617-161-A MOUNTED PCB, BD €305 1-161-374-11 CERAMIC 0.00715MF 30% 16V
923 1-575-001-11 WIRE, FLAT TYPE (12 CORE) C306 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
924 A.8-848-144-11 DEVICE, OPTICAL KSS5-240A (RP)
€307 1-162-306-11 CERAMIC 0.01IMF 20% 16v
C101  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1MF 25V €308 1-126-300-11 ELECT 0.47MF 20% 50V
€102  1-163-989-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.033MF 10% 25V €309 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
€103 1-126-094-11 ELECT 4.7MF 20% 16V
C310 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
C104 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP O.1MF 25V €311 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
€105 1-126-154-11 ELECT 47MF 20% 6.3V €312  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
C106  1-126-154-11 ELECT 47MF 20% 6.3V
C313  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
€107  1-126-154-11 ELECT 47MF 20% 6.3V C314  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
C108  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP 0.IMF 25V €315 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.IMF 50V
C109  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP O.1MF 25V
C316  1-162-205-31 CERAMIC 18PF 5% 50V
C110  1-163-989-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.033MF 10% 25V C317  1-162-205-31 CERAMIC 18PF 5% 50V
C111  1-131-367-00 TANTALUM 22MF 20% 16V €318  1-124-997-11 ELECT 470MF 20% 1oV
C112  1-164-232-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.0TMF 10% 50V
€319  1-124-997-11 ELECT 470MF 20% v
C113  1-164-232-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.01MF 10% 50V €320  1-130-481-00 MYLAR 0.0068MF 5% 50V
C114  1-164-161-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.0022MF 10% 50V €321 1-130-481-00 MYLAR 0.0068MF 5% 50V
C115  1-164-161-11 CERAMIC CHIP C.0022MF 10% 50V
€322  1-130-471-00 MYLAR 0.001MF 5% 50V
C116  1-164-161-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.0022MF 10% 50V €323  1-130-471-00 MYLAR 0.001MF 5% 50V
Ci17  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1MF 25V C324  1-123-332-00 ELECT 47MF 20% 25y
C118 - 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1MF 25V
€325 1-123-332-00 ELECT 47MF 20% 25V
€119 1-164-161-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.0022MF 10% 50V C326  1-162-291-31 CERAMIC 560PF 10% 50V
C120  1-163-989-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.033¥F 10% 25V €327 1-162-291-31 CERAMIC 560PF 10% 50V
€151  1-163-019-00 CERAMIC CHIP 0.0068MF 10% 50V
328 1-124-893-11 ELECT 2200MF 20% 6.3V
C152  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1MF 25V €330 1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF 10% 50V
€153  1-163-006-11 CERAMIC CHIP 560PF 10% 50V €331 1-162-286-31 CERAMIC 220PF 10% 50v
C154  1-164-161-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.0022MF 10% 50V
C332  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
C155  1-163-023-00 CERAMIC CHIP 0.015MF 10% 50V €333  1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
C171  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1MF 25V €401 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
C172  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1MF 25V
C402 1-164-159-11 CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
€173 1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1MF 25V €503  1-162-291-31 (M&9/M69)...CERAMIC 560PF 10% 50V
C174  1-163-038-00 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1MF 25V €504  1-162-291-31 (MA9/M69)...CERAMIC 560PF 10% 50V
€207 1-126-842-11 ELECT 4700MF 20% 16V




Ref.No.

Part No.

Description

CN101  1-568-796-11
CN102 1-568-795-11
CN103 *1-564-721-11
CN301 *1-564-707-11

CNP201*1-564-321-00
CNP301*1-568-933-11
CNP302*1-568-822-11

CNP303*1-564-337-61
CNP401 1-535-825-11

D101 8-719-105-72
D201  8-719-200-82
D202  8-719-200-82
D203  8-719-200-82
D204  8-719-200-82
D205  8-719-200-82
0208 8-719-110-08
D209 8-719-120-90
D301  8-719-123-54
D302  8-719-107-94
D401  8-719-933-57
D402  8-719-107-94
D403  8-719-107-94
D404  8-719-107-94
D405  8-719-107-94
D406  8-719-107-94
D407  8-719-107-94
D408  8-719-107-94
D409  8-719-107-94
D410 8-719-107-94

FLD401 1-519-556-11

8-752-037-33
8-759-821-94
8-759-633-65

8-759-630-21
8-759-633-42
8-752-333-31

8-752-334-06
8-759-917-18
8-759-998-22

8-759-998-22
8-759-631-39
8-759-148-63
8-749-920-83

1C101
1€102
1C103

1C201
1€202
1€301

1C302
1C303
1C304

1C305
1C306
1C401
1C451

J101
J102
J401
J501

1-216-295-00
1-216-295-00
1-566-921-11
1-568-519-21

- M101 A.X-4917-504-1
M102 A.X-4917-523-3
M191  A-4604-363-A

PS201A\ 1-532-685-00
PS202A\.1-532-637-00

Q101 8-729-901-01
Q201  8-729-111-67
Q202  8-729-140-96

SOCKET, CONNECTOR 22P
SOCKET, CONNECTOR 12P

PIN, CONNECTOR (SMALL TYPE) 5P
PIN, CONNECTOR {SMALL TYPE) 5P

PIN, CONNECTOR 2P
SOCKET, CONNECTOR 30P
SOCKET, CONNECTOR 22P

PIN, CONNECTOR 3P

JUMPER, FILM (WITH TERMINAL)

DIODE RD4.7M-B1
DIODE 11ES2
DIODE 11ES2

DIODE 11ES2
DIODE 11ES2
DIODE 11ES2

DIODE RD8.2ES-B2
DIODE RD6.8ES-L3
DIODE RD6.2ES-B2

DIODE 1SS202-1
DIODE HZS9B2L
DIODE 15S202-1

DIODE 1SS202-1
DIODE 1SS202-1
DIODE 1S5202-1

DIODE 155202-1
DIODE 1SS202-1
DIODE 15S202-1

DIODE 155202-1
DIODE 155202-1

INDICATOR TUBE, FLUORESCENT

IC CXA1372Q
IC LAG532M
IC M54641L

IC M5290P-16
IC M5293L
IC CXD2500Q

IC CXD2551P
IC SN74HCUO4N
IC PCM56P

IC PCM56P
IC M5204p

1C UPD75212AGF-522-3BE

IC GP1U52XB

METAL GLAZE O
METAL GLAZE O

5% 1/100
5% 1/10W

JACK, PIN 2P (LINE OUT)
(M69/M49) .. .JACK, LARGE TYPE

ASSY, MOTOR (SLED)

(HEADPHONES)

ASSY, MOTOR (SPINDLE)
MOTOR (L) ASSY (LOADING)

LINK, IC
LINK, IC

TRANSISTOR DTC144EK
TRANSISTOR 2SB1094-L
TRANSISTOR 2SD774-34

Ref.No. Part No. Description
Q203  8-729-111-67 TRANSISTOR 2SB1094-L
Q204  8-729-230-45 TRANSISTOR 2SC2458-YGR
Q206  8-729-119-76 TRANSISTOR 2SA1175-HFE
R101  1-216-097-00 METAL GLAZE 100K 5% 1/10W
R102  1-216-097-00 METAL GLAZE 100K 5% 1/10W
R103  1-216-091-00 METAL GLAZE 56K 5% 17104
R104 1-216-099-00 METAL GLAZE 120K 5% 1/10W
R105 1-216-069-00 METAL GLAZE 6.8K 5% 1/10W
R106  1-216-061-00 METAL GLAZE 3.3K 5% 1/10W
R107 1-216-114-00 METAL GLAZE 510K 5% 17108
R108 1-216-105-00 METAL GLAZE 220K 5% 1/10W
R109 1-216-061-00 METAL GLAZE 3.3K 5% 1710w
R110  1-216-049-00 METAL GLAZE 1K 5% 1/10W
R111  1-216-049-00 METAL GLAZE 1K 5% 1/104
R112  1-216-083-00 METAL GLAZE 27K 5% 1/10W
R113  1-216-071-00 METAL GLAZE 8.2K 5% 1/10W
R114  1-216-105-00 METAL GLAZE 220K 5% 1/10W
R152 1-216-073-00 METAL GLAZE 10K 5% 1/10W
R153  1-216-085-00 METAL GLAZE 33K 5% 1/10W
R154  1-216-085-00 METAL GLAZE 33K 5% 1/10W
R155 1-216-093-00 METAL GLAZE 68K 5% 1/10W
R156 1-216-081-00 METAL GLAZE 22K 5% 1/10W
R157 1-216-079-00 METAL GLAZE 18K 5% 1/10W
R158  1-216-079-00 METAL GLAZE 18K 5% 1/10W
R159  1-216-079-00 METAL GLAZE 18K 5% 17104
R160 1-216-049-00 METAL GLAZE 1K 5% 1/10W
R171 1-216-001-00 METAL GLAZE 10 5% 1/10W
R172 1-216-001-00 METAL GLAZE 10 5% 1/10W
R173  1-216-001-00 METAL GLAZE 10 5% 1/10W
R174  1-216-001-00 METAL GLAZE 10 5% 1/10W
R201  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7k 5% 1/8W
R202  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7k 5% 1784
R203  1-249-438-11 CARBON 56K 5% 1/8W
R204  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1744
R205  1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/44
R208  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3K 5%. 1/4W
R209  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R210  1-249-417-11 CARBON X 5% 1/4u
R302  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1744
R303  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R304  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/84
R305 1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1784
R308  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3K 5% /84
R309  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3K 5% 1740
R310  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/8W
R311  1-249-429-711 CARBON 10K 5% 1/8W
R312  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/84
R313  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/4W
R314  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W
R315  1-249-420-11 CARBON 1.8K 5% 1744
R316  1-249-418-11 CARBON 1.2K 5% 1744
R317  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/8W
R318  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/44
R319  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4W
R320  1-249-413-117 CARBON 470 5% 1764
R326  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4u
R327  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/80
Note: The componentg identified by mark A or dotted

line with mark

A

Replace only witl

are critical for safety.
part number specified.




CDP-M48/M49/M69

Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description

R328  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4u S424  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (A SPACE)
R329  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4W S427  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (SHUFFLE)
R330  1-249-417-11 CARBON 1K 5% 1/6W $428  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (REPEAT)
R331  1-249-427-11 CARBON 6.8K 5% 1/4u S4317  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (PROGRAM)
R332  1-249-427-11 CARBON 6.8 5% 1/4u $432  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (FADER)
R337  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4W $433  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (1«4« /<«)
R338  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/84 S434  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (»hu/pp)
R339  1-249-413-11 CARBON 470 5% 1744 S435  1-554-596-21 (E,AUS)...SWITCH, KEY BOARD
R341 1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/8W (PEAK SEARCH)

S451  1-571-305-11 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY) (POWER)
R401  1-249-439-11 CARBON 68K 5% 1/4W
R402  1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/4W T701 A.1-449-922-11 (AEP,AUS)...TRANSFORMER, POWER
R403  1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/4W T701 A.1-449-923-11 (E)......... TRANSFORMER, POWER
R404  1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/6u X301 1-567-926-11 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (16.9MHz)
R4A05  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5% 1/84 X401  1-567-819-11 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (4MHz)
R406  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7K 5% 1/4W )
R407 . 1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7k 5% 1/8W
RV101 1-238-016-11 RES, ADJ, CARBON 10K (TRACKING GAIN)
RV102 1-238-016-11 RES, ADJ, CARBON 10K (FOCUS GAIN)
RV501 1-238-884-11 (M69/M49)...RES, VAR, CARBON 1K/1K

(HEADPHONES LEVEL) ACCESSORY & PACKING MATERIAL

S001 A.1-571-722-11 (E)...SWITCH, VOLTAGE SELECTION 1-465-281-11 (M69)...REMOTE COMMANDER
S101  1-572-085-11 SWITCH, LEAF (LIMIT IN) 1-559-533-11 CORD, CONNECTION
$191  1-572-086-11 SWITCH, LEAF (LOAD OUT) 3-701-630-00 BAG, POLYETHYLENE
$192  1-572-086-11 SWITCH, LEAF (LOAD IN) 3-750-792-11 (M49:E,AUS/MB9:E)...MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
S401  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (1) 3-750-792-41 (MAG:AEP/MA9)....... MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
S402  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (6) 3-750-792-51 (M49:AEP/M69)....... MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
S403  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (17) *3-795-629-11 (AEP)...INSTRUCTION
S404  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (OPEN/CLOSEA) *4-922-998-01 CUSHION

S405  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (2)
*4-927-392-41 (MB9)...INDIVIDUAL CARTON
S406  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (7) *4-927-392-51 (M49)...INDIVIDUAL CARTON
S407  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (12) *4-927-392-61 (M48)...INDIVIDUAL CARTON
S408  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (»)

S409  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (3)
S410  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (8)
S411  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (CHECK)

S412  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD ( m)
S413  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (4)
S414  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (9)

S415  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (CLEAR)
$416  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (m)
S417  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (5)

$418  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (10)
S419  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (>12)
S420  1-554-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (TIME)

: The con identified by mark A\ or dotted
S421  1-55-596-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (EDIT/TIME FADE) Note: The vﬁ%’,‘,",’,ﬁ;”,ﬁ"‘&'a:’: Z',i'ficaﬂf’o':’;'fe{% or dotte
$422  1-554-506-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (TIME SET) R iace oniy Wi oart mumber spoeifind.

S423  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (CONTINUE)

English

. 90C0670-1
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MODEL IDENTIFICATIONS Caution : When you work, keep the set horizontal.

—Specition Label —

CDP-M49
CDP.M69 NOTES ON HANDLING THE OPTICAL PICK-
AEP model: UP BLOCK OR BASE UNIT
SONYe MODEL NO. 2220
COMPACT DISC PLAYER The laser diode in the optical pick-up block may
AC: 220V ~ 50/60Hz suffer electrostatic breakdown because of the poten-

tial difference generated by the charged electrostatic
@J @ @ @ @ @ load, etc. on clothing and the human body.
szt During repair, pay attention to electrostatic break-
SERIAL No. down and also use the procedure in the printed
MADE IN FRANCE matter which is included in the repair parts.
The flexible board is easily damaged and should be
handled with care.

CDP-M49
CDP-M69
UK model: NOTES ON LASER DIODE EMISSION CHECK
SONYe MODEL NO. W22 The laser beam on this model is concentrated so
COMPACT DISC PLAYER as »to l?e focusefl on the dx'sc rcf!ectlve surface by the
objective lens in the optical pick-up block. There-
AC: 240V ~ 50/60Hz . . ..
fore, when checking the laser diode emission, observe
@ more than 25 cm away from the objective lens.
SERIAL No. ‘ SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!
MADE IN FRANCE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK /\ OR DOTTED

LINE WITH MARK A ON THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS
AND IN THE PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL TO SAFE
OPERATION. REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH
SONY PARTS WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS
SHOWN IN THIS MANUAL OR IN SUPPLEMENTS PUB-
LISHED BY SONY.

_2_._



SECTION 1
DISSASSEMBLY OF BASE UNIT

Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given,

1. Remove CD mechanism from the set and turn over,
Turn the cam in the Arrow@) direction by the@ driver,
Take out disc table.

Remove bracket yoke.

o A~ wN

Remove BU-5K in the Arrow @) direction,

Base Unit %\ bracket yoke
X A 8

disc table iﬁ



'SECTION 2
ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

1.Perform adjustments in the order given,

2.Use YEDS-18 (Part No : 3-702-101-1) disc unless otherwise
indicated,

3.Use the oscilloscope with more than 10 M Q impedance,

RF PLL Frequency Adjustment/Lock Frequency Check

Procedure :
frequency counter

TP (PCK) -4———0“—“::
e —
1.Connect test point TP (ASY) to ground with lead wire,
2. Turn POWER switch on,
3.Connect the frequency counter to test point TP (PCK),
4, Adjust RV201 so that the reading on frequency counter
is 4.3218 MHz*30 KHz.
..... (RF PLL frequency adjustment)
5. Remove lead wire connecting TP (ASY) to ground,
6.Set disc (YEDS-18) and press > PLAY button,
7.Confirm that the reading on frequency counter is 4.3218
MHz,
..... (Lock frequency check)
8. Turn POWER switch off,

Main board

————

E-F Balance Adjustment
This adjustment should be made when replacing TOP
(T-type Optical Pick-up).

Procedure :
oscilloscope
(DC range)
main board I O
RSN

TP (TEO) o— o+
;_—°. -
1;Connect test point TP (ADJ) and TP (TES) to ground
with lead wire,
2.Connect oscilloscope to test point TP (TEO).
3,.Set disc (YEDS-18) and turn POWER switch on,
4. Adjust RV101 so that the traverse waveform is
symmetrical above and below,
5. Turn POWER switch off,
6. After adjustment, remove the lead wire connected in step
1,

A A=B
(within 5%)

8 VOLT DIV : 1V
TIME/ DIV : Ims

Focus Bias Adjustment
This adjustment should be made when replacing TOP
(T-type Optical Pick-up).
Procedure :

oscilloscope
(DC range)
main board I O
TP (RF) o——o0+
TP (RFG) o— o~ |

1.Connect oscilloscope to test point TP (RF) and test point
TP (RFG).

2.Set disc (YEDS-18) and turn POWER switch on,

3. Adjust RV102 for an optimum waveform eye pattern or
so that the peak is maximum, Optimum eye pattern means
that shape “O”"can be clearly distinguished at the center
of the waveform,

4, Turn POWER switch off,

AA/

RF signal waveform

\""'

AR

‘\. (XN
v
()

\
M)

A=13+03 (Vpp)
Focus,/Tracking Gain Adjustments
A frequency responce analyzer is necessary in order to
perform this adjustment exactly,

AN/

However, this gain has a margin, so even if it is slightly

off, there is no problem, 'T‘herefc;re, do not perform this

adjustment,

Focus “tracking gain determines the pick-up follow up

(vertical and horizontal) relative to mechanical noise and

shock when the 2-axis device operate.

However, as these reciprocate, the adjustment is at the point

where both are satisfied.

e When gain is raised, the noise when the 2-axis device
operates increases,

e When gain is lowered, mechanical shock and skipping
occurs more easily,

e When gain adjustment is off, the symptoms below appear,

Gain .
Symptoms Focus Tracking

o The time until music starts
becomes longer for MSTOP —
[>PLAY or automatic selection.
(K4 M buttons pressed,) (Normal-
ly takes about 1 seconds.)

low low or high

o Music does not start and disc
continues to rotate for @ STOP
—[>PLAY or automatic selection.
(¢, M buttons pressed,)

o Sound is interrupted during
PLAY or time counter —
display stops progressing,

- low

low

e« More noise during 2-axis

device operation, high high




The following is a simple adjustment method.
—Primary Adjustment—
Note : Since exact adjustment cannot be performed,
remember the positions of the controls before
performing the adjustment,
If the position after the primary adjustment are
only a little different, return the controls to the

original position,

Procedure : ‘

oscilloscope
(DC range)
main board
i O
TP (FEO) o<._.._r_—i._o +
D -7 -
TP (TEQ) O 77(;———0|

1.Keep the set horizontal,
If the set is not horizontal, this adjustment cannot
be performed due to the gravity against the 2-axis
device,
2.Set disc (YEDS-18) and turn POWER switch on.
3.Connect oscilloscope to main amp board TP (FEO).
4, Adjust RV103 so that the waveform is as shown in the
figure below, (focus gain adjustment)

VOLT /DIV :
TIME/DIV :

100mV
2mS

——— 100mV

-— 0V

* Incorrent Examples (DC level changes more than on
adjusted waveform)

VOLT,DIV : 100mV

low focus gain TIME/DIV: 2mS

— 250mV

— 0V

VOLT./DIV :
TIME /DIV ;

100mVv
2mS

—— 76mV

CDP-M48/M49/M69

5.Connect oscilloscope to main board TP (TEOQ),

6. Adjust RV104 so that the waveform is as shown in the
figure below, (tracking gain adjustment)

7, Turn POWER switch off,

VOLT/DIV: 1V
TIME/DIV : 2mS

— 0V

* Incorrect Examples (fundamential wave appears)

low tracking gain
VOLT/DIV: 1V
TIME/DIV : 2mS

— 0V

high tracking gain

(higher fandamential wave than for low gain)

VOLT/DIV: 1V,
TIME/DIV : 2mS

main board

Adjustment Location : —component side—

RV101

RV102 §\®\‘\ RE

Tes T
FEO
ic201 g { TEO
Woog Rf
’T RV103
AD) Rv20l =
o L
{ PCK —®+5
ASY
L]
¢ o O




CDP-M48/M49/M69 ’ SECTION 3 i STIONAL ]
DIAGRAMS SEE iNFORMATION
RMATION|
4-1. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS AL .
1 [ 2 | 3 [ 4 [ 5 | 6 ] 7 | 8 | o [ 10 T M T # T B 1T 1 1 B 1T % T 17T = [ 19 [ 20 [ 2 [ 22 ]
J501
[MAIN BOARD]
A {HEADPHONE] P Jac ( @ — - : ‘ ' & —
. BOARD ol A . . : RO o ; ' {CHASSIS)
[DISPLAY BOARD] ' : ) :
— LI [VR BOARD] ~ : ' o 3 50 A | —
(  WHT " C CE2 e ’ : . . ‘ P
9 R315 . . 313 R , 2 ) :
o . w : 2 . o . xazo S o £ 2 4 £ o - N
B ol Sy | ru [ X , ‘ : iy P
. |opEnveLose R3| ¢ = 180~.75¢, 70 : . o 1o . B
PLAY MODE ! 7, RSV AT 5 : : -
\ i e ossa . N 603
L & WHT : E 5 50 - | c603 Q652 3
/ RVS0I 7 B ' n : 5 X o &
T SN \m
¢ RaieE ¥ B \ S 20 2y 8% It oL : . 1502
[POWER SWITCH BOARD) i {— el : 3 B élﬂm
j If ﬁ » o . N : \ ) ; R X -2@
Car A 0 L % i - : - . :
| i o e ' R507 i
| DRl L T S g 6 i 5 :
A C2 e
D =
21 S 16
g 2 5 e " TN ar 00 o
_— , . 14 FG DOO! ,
E : v
OPTICAL PIC-UP BLOCK % P @ ° 2
KSS-150A - 2 W ; (CHASSIS)
B ROO4 : col
[LOADING MOTOR BOARD] U5 : !
[SPINDLE MOTOR BOARD] © B3
R 0 + | 3
F 4R
‘ 3
R208 ’
R20:;
- 5 _3
+ CNPI
AC IN
- 01 ét
. G i H 0 e g " a
i S s e———— )
Note : .
] ' X X J X
+ O— : parts extracted from the component side. 5 4 | 2 3
L L J J J J
H
| | e SEMICONDUCTOR LEAD LAYOUTS e Semiconductor Location
CXD1125Q M5293L uPD75212AGF-TTX662AL DTA114ES  2SA175.-HFE  2SB1094-L  2SB1068-K 2SD774-34 HZS9B1L GP1U52XB Ref.No. | Location| Ref.No. | Location] Ref.No. | Location] Ref.No. | Location ] Ref.No. | Location
5 5 DTC114ES . - 25C1815-Y PO sEsns pooi | 618 | pa3 | o7 | pcoor | p18 | 1cast | o3 | a2 | coua
DTC143ES I ) 155202-1 002 | 618 | o404 | -7 | Icoo2 | E-19 § Icsor | c-18 || o304 | 817
DTC144ES [ .| 0003 | G-18 | D405 | c-7 | 1ci01 F-16 f 1c502 | c-19 | 0502 | c-20
) catnode 0004 | G-18 | D4os | D-7 | 1C201 E14 | 1c503 | B-20 | 0503 | c-20
12345 I £c 0005 | D-19 | D407 | c-7 | 1c202 | F-14 504 | A-19
7 A 0006 | E-19 [ D408 | D-19 | IC203 | G6-13 § Q002 0-19 | 602 | C-20
[t TP ViEw Jee 8B ce £cy 0008 | D-19 | Ddog | c-7 | 1C301 B-15 | 0003 E-18 f 0803 | c-20
MARKING SIDE VIEW D009 E-12 D410 D-7 1C302 C-16 Q004 E-18 0604 B-19
: . 0010 | D-19 | D410 | ©0-7 | 1304 | B-17 | Q005 A-1T
41 anoce 0011 | A-17 | D501 | D-20 | 1305 | c-17 | aqtof 6-18
D402 | 0-7 D502 | C-20 | Ic4o1 c6 | a0 D-14



o WAVEFORM

Note :
@ FRF ® FE ® TE @ XTAL ® c210 MDP
+ All capacitors are in u F unless otherwise noted. pF: u uF + Voltage and waveforms are dc with respect to ground PLAY: @
SOWV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics under no-signal conditions. .
and tantalums. « no mark : PLAY """’"""" PLAY; fon st ’ b s - PLAV‘uo SEC
+ All resistors are in Q and %W or less unless otherwise « Voltages are taken with a VOM (input impedance 10M Q). “"’.. PLAY: A —s52y — 5y L
specified. Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc- “..’.“.. st ittt R :|||l|lﬂlllllllﬂmﬂlﬂyll!ldm nllll ov W
- A . internal component. tion tolerances. ‘......’0 ’ ‘.. . T HiffIRIRY) |‘|l|“m|a ||mn,u|| 1"’"“ mmmn' - »
. . —QV —2.
EEY s+ Une + Waveforms are taken with a oscilloscope. O APPROX. 100VmVp-p APPROX. 500mVp-p —-0.2v
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc- L2vp-9p
m :B— Line tion tolerances.
E : adjustment for repair. + Circled numbers refer to waveforms. @ MDS VCO O @ VCO | XiN @ LRCK
. Signal path. 130 us 60n seC 22556C
] . | m— 34
Note: The components identified by mark A or dotted = :CD PLAY: b a5 SEC 950 SEC [
line with mark are critical for safety. 5v
Replace only with part number specified. — 3. - 45V 1Vep SVp-p
— oV
— 1.4Y —~ 0.6V -~

4-2. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

1 I 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 I 7 | 8 l 9 | 10 | 1 I 12 l 13

—d
N
—
[6;]
—
(o))

17 | 18 [ 19 | 20 I 21 | 22 |

LOADING wior Mio2 SPINDLE OPTICAL PIC-UP BLOCK ssemolopE | e ———
MOTOR BOARD M701 SLED SPINDLE MOTO TRACKING KSS150A et
LOADING MOTOR MOTOR R colL DETECTOR| REN |
MOTOR BOARD i R NI |
' T ® | B
ot oW K | @: e } @ K\ :
™M) |1 S L .~ FOCUS [ Y | T | 4 %
SW701 ] 51001 N N ! 4 x @5}
N SW LIMIT.IN SW [y oy O ) O
S CN1001_ EXa" _ : ) _
- - - —[25‘ 2132 6[ T'r " I — CNP102T .
1 1 b - 1 - 4 - 1 8 -_— —
[DISPLAY BOARD] [POWER SWITCH BOARD] I ONP202 " ICN:M R0 i " XA Focus/TRacKiNG -RV103 RV104 L 4 L enpio1
sa51 _l - ge ? So B+ C22§l 0.1 CXA10828S /SLED/CLV SERVO IFOCUS >AIN| ITRACKING GAlNl lcooz
-4 ¥ - —_———
I N D009 —'
FLD40!l  FLUORESCENT INDICATOR TUBE ] os.F > ~| L&;g .%gg [B—] R206 33K czw} 10760V +—-g§ 5; — RQVQ,?‘ T E % Mgégm_ : A
o + N3 Moy ! TI01
: l ON T 1 Tog r8| £
(STANDBY) 2 S 3 C106 & | _POWER
76 66 56 46 36 26 IS - l_ J/ R209 610K con 1 x| L8g 3 "110'? 5  TRANSFORMER
TRACK (111 EDIT PRENFRI raos| 12272 B T88 Rviod i, b8 em Fer > ! D009
— 00 i gg Pt 1 213 4 5 1C451 . o ©205__ o o N ._”__I 270K | | o002 82 S [2¢Es ™ SEeToMel Blaed o8| L I < 1002 ;
repeat 1 peak |I_[JI_l leo[a o]l 6 7|8 9 10 SFIU52KB P | b oatboor R fospv THE 'y 83T 58T & (B-]
SHUFFLE || INDEX 90 - | BT 1 120 L 55 B 2 & IC101 |
PROGRAM "= MIN |STEP | SEC TIME 11 1213 14 15 [¢] | 0 0 ] & £% +] o3 8 CXA81S M526 }
auto — I izl I" FADE l 145t B9 0 (Svee () |® 5 = 5 TS {8 sional Processor T TSV REC 00 !
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SECTION 4
EXPLODED VIEWS

NOTE:

® The mechanical parts with no reference o Due to standardization, parts with part The components identified by
number in the exploded views are not number suffix -XX and -X may be dif- ) mark A or dotted line with mark
supplied. ferent from the parts specified in the &are critical for safety.

e The construction parts of an assembled components used on the set. ?pi%ii??:d only with part number
part are indicated with a collation num- e Color iIndication of Appearance Parts )
ber in the remark column. Example:

e Items marked ‘&’ are not stocked since (RiD) ---KNOB, BALANCE (WH}TTE)
they are seldom required for routine
service. Some delay should be antici- Cabinet’s Color Parts Color

pated when ordering these items.

1. CHASSIS SECTION

AEP model UK model
r-——--- ST T T il

L <L | !
9 :/ |
- CNP‘IL CNP1_}

T e e = — - ———

not supplied

not supplied

,
=

not supplied \ 3 i/;’
17%&‘\? >
FLD40

not supplied
N

1

5—6. |

~ N\ 51\%@\ 5 W™
w9 %ﬁi\b}\ 905 ]

|
|
|
|
J

(

i3
©
D
b e e

904
Supplied with jack 10 -
No.  Part No. Description Remarks | No.  Part No. Description Remarks
1 7-682-548-09 SCREW +BVTT 3X8 (S) 16 *4-924-098-31 HOLDER, PC BOARD
16 4-929-535-01 BUTTON (POWER)
2 X-4917-595-1 (M69)...PANEL ASSY, FRONT 17 *4-927-395-01 PLATE, LIGHT INTERCEPTION
X-4917-597-1 (M49)...PANEL ASSY, FRONT 901  *A-4617-297-A MOUNTED PCB, DISPLAY

902  *A-4617-298-A MOUNTED PCB, MAIN

3 4-933-116-01 KNOB (C, TYPE), LOV
4 7-682-548-04 SCREW +BVTT 3X8 (S) 903  *1-633-957-11 PC BOARD, POWER SWITCH
5 7-685-134-19 SCREW +BTP 2.6X8 TYPEZ2 N-S 904  *1-633-958-11 PC BOARD, HEADPHONE
6 4-929-534-01 PANEL, LOADING 905  *1-633-959-11 PC BOARD, VR
7 3-704-366-31 SCREW (CASE) (M3X6) 906  *1-535-771-11 TERMINAL
907 1-535-825-11 JUMPER, FILM (WITH TERMINAL)
8 4-919-376-31 CASE
9  *3-703-244-00 BUSHING (2104), CORD CNPT A.1-574-390-11 (UK)....CORD, POWER
10 4-927-374-01 BRACKET (JACK) CNP1 A.1-574-127-11 (AEP}...CORD, POWER
N 7-685-646-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 N-S FLD401 1-519-556-11 INDICATOR TUBE, FLUORESCENT
12 *4-927-378-01 PANEL (ALSACE), BACK T101 A.1-449-967-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER

13 2-383-566-00 SCREW

14 4-933-601-01 (M39)...FOOT
4-933-701-01 (M69)...FOOT




.
Klo)|
302
303
304

305
306
307
308
309

2. CD MECHANISM SECTION
(CDM14A-5K)

3

BU-SK

314
(including 315)

Part No. Description Remarks | No. Part No. Oescription Remarks
4-933-111-01 CHASSIS (MD) 310 4-933-110-01 HOLDER (MG)

7-621-775-10 SCREW +8 2.6X4 kIR A-4675-347-A MG ASSY

*4-917-583~21 BRACKET, YOKE 312 4-933-134-01 SCREW (+PTPWH M2.6X6)

4-927-649-01 BELT N3 4-917-541-01 SPRING (B)

4-933-109-01 CAM N3 4-933-129-01 HOLDER {BU)

4-927-651-01 PULLEY (S) 315 4~933-108-01 SHAFT (CAM)

4-927-628-01 GEAR (C) 920  *1-632-169-11 PC BOARD, LOADING MOTOR

4-933-107-01 GEAR (PL) M701  A-4608-362-A MOTOR (L) ASSY

4-933-112-01 TABLE, DISK



/@\

Na.

351
352
353
354
355

3. OPTICAL PICK-UP BLOCK (BU-5K)

Part No.

4-933-126-01
4-917-565-01
7-621-255-15
4-917-567~01
4-917-564-01

e

§1001

)

Description

INSULATOR (A)
SHAFT, SLED

SCREW +P 2X3

GEAR (M)

GEAR (P), FLATNESS

M102

(including * A)

351

Remarks

M101

355

Note: The components identified by mark [ik or dotted
line with mark A are critical for safety.
Replace only wit

part number specified.

No. Part No.

Description Remarks

921  *1-632-460-11
922 A.8-848-062-01
MIOT  X-4917-504-1
MI02  X-4917-523-1
$1001 1-570-822-11

PC BOARD, SL/SP MOTOR
DEVICE, OPTICAL KSS-1S0A (H)
ASSY, MOTOR (SLED)

ASSY, MOTOR (SPINDLE)
SWITCH, LEAF {LIMIT IN SW)



NOTE:

SECTION 5

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

® Due to standardization, replacements in the parts
list may be different from the parts specified in
the diagrams or the components used on the set.

e |tems marked “% ' are not stocked since they

are seldom required for routine service.

Some

delay should be anticipated when ordering these

items.

e If there are two or more same circuits in a set
such as a stereophonic machine, only typical
circuit parts may be indicated and capacitors and
resistors in other same circuits may be omitted.

Ref.No.

Part No.

Description

901
902
903

904
905
906

907
920
921
922

€001
€002
€007

€008
€010
con

€012
€013
€015

€016
€017
€018

co19
€021
€023

C101
c103
€104

c10s
€106
€107

€108
€109
c1io

N
12
C113

C114
C115
€201

€202
€203
€204

€205
€206
€207

*A-4617-297-A
*A-4617-298-A
*1-633-957-11

*1-633-958-11
*1-633-959-11
*1-535-771-1

1-535-825-11
*7-632-169-11
*1-632-460-11

A.8-848-062-01

1-126-017-1
1-124-898-11
1-124-472-11

1-124-472-11
1-124-791-11
1-123-875-11

1-124-572-11
1-164-159-11
1-164-159-11

1-124-927-11
1-123-875-11
1-124-472-11

1-124-472-11
1-123-875-11
1-126-233-11

1-106-351-00
1-124-477-11
1-162-294-31

1-162-199-31
1-162-199-31
1-136-173-00

1-161-375-00
1-106-367-00
1-106-367-00

1-124-478-11
1-124-478-11
1-106-379-12

1-161-377-00
1-126-233-11
1-136-165-00

1-106-379-12
1-124-927-11
1-136-165-00

1-162-306-11
1-161-377-00
1-124-927-11

MOUNTED PCB, DISPLAY
MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
PC BOARD, POWER SWITCH

PC BOARD, HEADPHONE

PC BOARD, VR
TERMINAL

CAPACITORS:
MF: uF, PF: uuF.

RESISTORS

o All resistors are in ohms.
o F: nonflammable

CoiLs

o MMH: mH, UH: uH

SEMICONDUCTORS
In each case, U: u, for example:
UA...: uA...,UPA...: uPA...,
UPC...: uPC, UPD...: uPD...

JUMPER, FILM (WITH TERMINAL)
PC BOARD, LOADING MOTOR
PC BOARD, SL/SP MOTOR

DEVICE, OPTICAL KSS-150A (RP)

ELECT
ELECT
ELECT

ELECT
ELECT
ELECT

ELECT
CERAMIC
CERAMIC

ELECT
ELECT
ELECT

ELECT
ELECT
ELECT

MYLAR
ELECT
CERAMIC

CERAMIC
CERAMIC
FILM

CERAMIC
MYLAR
MYLAR

ELECT
ELECT
MYLAR

CERAMIC
ELECT
FILM

MYLAR
ELECT
FILM

CERAMIC
CERAMIC
ELECT

6800MF
4700MF
470MF

470MF
MF
10MF

100MF
0.IMF
0.1MF

4 . 7MF
10MF
470MF

470MF
10MF
22MF

0.0022MF
47MF
0.001MF

10PF
10PF
0.47MF

0.0022MF
0.0TMF
0.0IMF

100MF
T00MF
0.033MF

0.0047MF
22MF
0.1MF

0.033MF
4.7MF
0.1MF

0.0IMF
0.0047MF
4. 7MF

20%
20%
20%

20%
20%
20%

20%

20%
20%
20%

20%
20%
20%

5%
20%
10%

5%
5%
5%

20%
5%
5%

20%
20%

o
o

20%
20%
5%

5%
20%
5%
20%

20%
20%

16V
16v
1ov

10V
50V
50V

63V

50V .

50V
50V

50V
ov

oV
50V
25V

50V
16V
50V

50V
50V
50V

16V
100V
100V

25V
25V
1o0v

16V
25V
50V

100V
50V
50V

16V
16V
50v

€208
€209
€210

c21
c212
€213

C214
€217
C218

€219
€220
c221

C222
€225
c226

€229
€230
€231

€301
€302
€303

€304
€305
€306

€307
€308
€309

€321
€322
€325

c401
€402
€403

€501
€502

€503
C503A

€504
C504A

€508
€509
€601

€602
€603
€604
€609

Part No.

1-124-477-11
1-162-294-31
1-162-282-31

1-126-233-11
1-126-233-11
1-126-233-11

1-124-791-11
1-161-375-00
1-162-291-31

1-123-875-11
1-136-165-00
1-164-159-11

1-164-159-11
1-126-101-11
1-126-101-11

1-164-159-11
1-164-159-11
1-162-282-31

1-124-902-00
1-106-379-12
1-162-306-11

1-124-902-00
1-164-159-11
1-164-159-11

1-124-478-11
1-126-233-11
1-136-173-00

1-162-202-31
1-162-203-31
1-162-283-31

1-124-443-00
1-164-159-11
1-164-159-1

1-161-329-00
1-161-375-00

1-126-233-11
1-164-159-11

1-164-159-11
1-164-159-11

1-164-159-11
1-164-159-11
1-161-329-00

1-161-375-00
1-126-233-11
1-164-159-11
1-124-120-11

mark

The components

identified by

or dotted line with mark
are critical for safety.

Replace only with part number

specified.

Description

ELECT 47MF 20% 16V
CERAMIC 0.001MF 10% 50V
CERAMIC 100PF 10% 50V
ELECT 22MF 20% 25V
ELECT 22MF 20% 25V
ELECT 22MF 20% 25V
ELECT MF 20% 50V
CERAMIC 0.0022MF 20% 16V
CERAMIC 560PF 10% 50V
ELECT 10MF 20% 50V
FILM 0.1MF 5% 50V
CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
ELECT 100MF 20% 16V
ELECT . 100MF 20% 6v
CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
CERAMIC 100PF 10% 50V
ELECT 0.47MF 20% 50V
MYLAR 0.033MF 5% 100V
CERAMIC 0.01MF 20% 16V
ELECT 0.47MF 20% 50V
CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
CERAMIC 0.1IMF 50V
ELECT TOOMF 20% 25V
ELECT 22MF 20% 25V
FILM 0.47MF 5% 50V
CERAMIC 13PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC 15PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC 120PF 10% 50V
ELECT TOOMF 20% ov
CERAMIC 0.IMF 50V
CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
CERAMIC 0.0068MF 20% 16V
CERAMIC 0.0022MF 20% 16V
ELECT _22MF 20% 25V
CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
CERAMIC 0.1MF - 50V
CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
CERAMIC 0.1MF 50V
CERAMIC 0.0068MF 20% 16v
CERAMIC 0.0022MF 20% 16v
ELECT 22MF 20% 25V
CERAMIC 0.IMF 50V
ELECT 220MF 20% 16v



CDP-M48/M49/M69

Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description
CN107 *1-564-710-11 PIN, CONNECTOR (SMALL TYPE) 8P Q002  8-729-119-76 TRANSISTOR 2SA1175-HFE
CN102 *1-564-706-31 PIN, CONNECTOR (SMALL TYPE) 4P Q003  8-729-140-96 TRANSISTOR 2SD774-34
CN103 *1-564-706-31 PIN, CONNECTOR (SMALL TYPE) 4P Q004  8-729-111-67 TRANSISTOR 2SB1094-L
CN201 *1-568-953-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 4P Q005  8-729-281-52 TRANSISTOR 2SC1815-Y
CN202 *1-568-954-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 5P Q101  8-729-116-57 TRANSISTOR 2S5B1068-K
CN301 *1-568-933-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 30P Q201  8-729-900-80 TRANSISTOR DTC114ES
CN303 *1-568-951-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 2P Q202  8-729-900-89 TRANSISTOR DTCI44ES
CN1001*1-568-942-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 4P Q304 8-729-900-80 TRANSISTOR DTC114ES

Q501  8-729-900-61 TRANSISTOR DTAT14ES
CNP1 A.1-574-390-11 (UK)....CORD, POWER

CNP1 A\.1-574-127-11 (AEP)...CORD, POWER 0502 8-729-000-74 TRANSISTOR DTCI43TS
Q503  8-729-900-74 TRANSISTOR DTC143TS
Do0T  8-719-950-55  DIODE MPGO6D-6052 Q504  8-729-281-52 TRANSISTOR 25C1815-Y
D002  8-719-950-59 DIODE MPGOGD-6052
D003 8-719-950-59 DIODE MPGO6D-6052 Q602  8-729-900-74 TRANSISTOR DTC143TS
Q603  8-729-900-74 TRANSISTOR DTC143TS
D002 8-719-950-59  DIODE MPGOBD-6052 Q604  8-729-281-52 TRANSISTOR 25C1815-Y
D005  8-719-950-59 DIODE MPGOGD-6052
RO03  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/6W
D008 &-719-109-76  DIODE RD4.3ES-B3 ROOS  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10k 5% 1/44
D009  8-719-109-96 DIODE RD6.8ES-BI
D010 8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1 ROO5  1-249-409-11 CARBON 220 5% /4
RO08  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7K 5% 1/4W
DO11  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1 RO09  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7K 5% 1/4M
D401  8-719-933-56 DIODE HZS9BIL
D402 8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1 ROI0  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
ROT1  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4W
D403 8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1 e :
D o DIobE Jeseoe! R10T  1-247-864-11 CARBON 20K 5% 1/4M
D405  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1 R1I04  1-249-397-11 CARBON 22 5% 1/4W
R105 1-247-806-11 CARBON 91 5% 1/4M
D406  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1 oM -89 .
Da0e  B-719-107-9% Dione 1sseoz- R106  1-249-433-11 CARBON 20k 5% 1/4M
D408  8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1 R108  1-249-432-11 CARBON 18 5% 1/4u
R109  1-249-432-11 CARBON 18K 5% 1/4W
D409 8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1 R110  1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/6u
D410 8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1
D501 8-719-107-94 DIODE 155202-1 ,
R111  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7k 5% /W
0502 8-719-107-94 DIODE 15S202-1 R112  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4M
-247-882- "
FLD40T 1-519-556-11 INDICATOR TUBE, FLUORESCENT R2OT  1-247-882-11 CARBON 130K 5% 1/
R202  1-249-432-11 CARBON 18K 5% 1/4u
10001 8-759-630-21 1 M5230P-16 | R203  1-249-432-11 CARBON 8 5% 1/6u
16002 8-759-633-42  1C M5293L R204  1-249-439-11 CARBON 68K 5%  1/4W
10101 8-752-034-00 1IC CXA1081S
R205  1-247-889-00 CARBON 270K 5% 1/4u
1C201 8-752-032-30 1C CXA1082BS R206  1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/4M
1€20z  8-759-805-18 IC LA6520 R207  1-249-423-11 CARBON 3.3K 5% 1/4W
10203 8-759-805-18 1IC LA6520
R208  1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4W
IC§°1 8-752-334-00 1C CXDW}Z5Q R209  1-247-896-11 CARBON 510K 5%  1/4u
1€302  8-759-994-18 1C UMG]16M-2L R210  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4W
10304 8-752-334-06 IC CXD2551P
R217  1-249-414-11 CARBON 560 5% 1/4M
o e o
A R ‘ R213  1-249-431-11  CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
R214  1-247-844-11 METAL 3.6K 5% 1/4M
IC501 8-759-998-22 1C PCMS6P R215  1-249-441-11 CARBON 00K 5%  1/6W
10502 8-759-995-08 1C MC4558 R216  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/4u
10503 8-759-981-85 IC RCA556D
10601 8-759-098-22 1C PCM56P R217  1-247-881-00 CARBON 120K 5% 1/4W
R218  1-249-427-11 CARBON 6.8K 5%  1/4
J507  1-568-519-57 JACK, LARGE TYPE (HEADPHONES) R219  1-249-435-11 CARBON B 5% 1/4u
J502  1-569-442-11 JACK, PIN 2P (LINE OUT)
R220  1-249-437-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/6u
MI01  X-4917-504-1 MOTOR ASSY (SLED) R221  1-247-881-00 CARBON 120K 5% 1/4W
MI02  X-4917-523-3 MOTOR ASSY (SPINDLE) R222  1-247-884-11 CARBON 160K 5% 1/4W
MI01  A-4608-362-A MOTOR (L) ASSY
R223  1-247-881-00 CARBON 120K 5% 1/4u
PSO0T 1-532-637-00 LINK, IC R224  1-247-884-11 CARBON 160K 5% 1/4W
PS002 1-532-637-00 LINK, IC R225  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 174w




CDP-M48/M49/M69

Ref.No. Part No. Description Ref.No. Part No. Description
R226  1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/84 S401  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (1)
R227  1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 % 1/6W $402  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (2)
R230  1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 5% 1/4W S403  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (3)
R231  1-249-393-11 CARBON 10 5%  1/4W S404  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (4)
R301  1-247-903-00 CARBON ™ 5% 1/4W SA405  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (5)
R302  1-249-433-11 CARBON 22K 5%  1/4w S406  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (6)
R303  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5% 1/44 S407  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (7)
R304  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W S408  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (8)
R305  1-249-447-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/44 S409  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (9)
R306  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%  1/4W S410  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (10)
R307  1-249-441-11 METAL 100K 5%  1/4W $411  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (11)
R308  1-249-441-11 METAL 100K 5%  1/4W S412  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD {12)
R310  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4W $413  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (CHECK)
R311  1-249-417-11 CARBON WK 5% 1/4W $414  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (CLEAR)
R312  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4W $415  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (>12)
R313  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4M S416  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (OPEN/CLOSE)
R314  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4u $417  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD ( b )
R315  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4u $418  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD ( m)
R316  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/6u $419  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (W)
R317  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4U S420  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (TIME)
R318  1-249-417-11 CARBON K 5% 1/4uW $421  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (A.SPACE)
R320  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% /4w $422  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (REPEAT)
R321  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4W $423  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (FADER)
R322  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4W S424  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (EDIT/TIME FADE)
R324  1-249-411-11 CARBON 330 5% 1/4u $425  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (TIME SET)
RAOT  1-249-439-11 CARBON 68K 5%  1/4u S426  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (CONTINUE)
R402  1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/4u $427  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (SHUFFLE)
RA03  1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/6W ‘ S428  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (PROGRAM)
RA04  1-249-435-11 CARBON 33K 5% 1/4W $429  1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (ki 44)
RAOS  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W 430 1-554-303-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (M 1)
RAD6  1-249-425-11 CARBON 47K 5% 1/4U $451  1-571-305-11 SWITCH, PUSH (1 KEY)(POWER)
RA07  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7K 5% 1764 $1001 1-570-822-11 SWITCH, LEAF (LIMIT IN)
R501  1-249-416-11 CARBON 820 5%  1/4M
SW701 1-572-086-11 SWITCH, LEAF (IN)
R502  1-249-416-11 CARBON 820 5%  1/4wW SW702 1-572-086-11 SWITCH, LEAF (OUT)
R503  1-249-409-11 CARBON 220 5% 1/4W
R504  1-249-409-11 CARBON 220 5%  1/4W T101 A.1-449-967-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER
R505  1-249-409-11 CARBON 220 5%  1/4W X320  1-577-328-21 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (16.944MHz)
R506  1-247-891-00 CARBON 330K 5% 1/4W X401  1-567-819-11 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (4MHz)
R507  1-249-441-11 CARBON 100K 5%  1/4W
R508  1-249-429-11 CARBON 10K 5%  1/4W
R511  1-249-402-11 CARBON 56 5% 1/4u
R512  1-249-425-11 CARBON 4.7 5% 1/4
R60T  1-249-416-11 CARBON 820 5%  1/4M ACCESSORY & PACKING MATERIAL
R602  1-249-416-11 CARBON 820 5%  1/4W
R603  1-249-409-17 CARBON 220 5%  1/4W 1-465-291-11  (M69)...REMOTE COMMANDER
1-559-533-11 CORD, CONNECTION

R604  1-249-409-11 CARBON 220 5% 1/4
R605  1-249-409-11 CARBON 220 5% 1/4u 3-750-792-61 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
R606  1-247-891-00 CARBON 330K 5% 1/4W 3-750-792-71 (AEP)...MANUAL, INSTRUCTION
R611  1-249-402-11 CARBON 56 5% 1/4W *4-927-355-01  CUSHION
R612  1-249-425-] . %

24942511 CARBON AL 1/8u *4-927-394-01  (M69)...INDIVIDUAL CARTON
RVIOT 1-228-995-00 RES, ADJ, CARBON 22K (E-F BALANCE) *4-927-394-11  (MA9)...INDIVIDUAL CARTON
RV102 1-228-993-00 RES, ADJ, CARBON 4.7K (FOCUS BIAS)
RV103 1-228-995-00 RES, ADJ, CARBON 22K (FOCUS GAIN)
RVI04 1-228-995-00 RES, ADJ, CARBON 22K (TRACKING GAIN)
RV201 1-228-990-00 RES, ADJ, METAL GLAZE 1K (RF PLL)
RV501 1-238-884-11 RES, VAR, CARBON 1K/1K

(HEADPHONES LEVEL)
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SERVICE MANUAL

SUPPLEMENT-2

AEP Model

CDP-M48

AEP Model

Australian Model

E Model

CDP-M49

AEP Model

File this supplement with the service manual.

This SUPPLEMENT-1 is for CDP-M48 made in France.

Refer to the CDP-M48/M49/M69 service manual and SUPPLEMENT-1
for related information not contained in this SUPPLEMENT-2.

[MODEL IDENTIFICATION] CDF[’-M48
( 7777 )
SONY.  wooel no
COMPACT DISC PLAYER
SERIAL NO.
{MADE IN FRANCE! )

LABEL MODEL NUMBER

Identify the set with the indication of “MADE IN FRANCE" here.

ACCESSORY & PACKING MATERIAL

*4-927-394-21  (M48) -- - INDIVIDUAL CARTON

E Model

CDP-M69
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CDP-Vi48/M49/Mi69
SECTION 4

EXPLODED VIEWS

@ Due to standardization, parts with part
number suffix -XX and -X may be dif-
ferent from the parts specified in the
components used on the set.

NOTE:

@ The mechanical parts with no reference
number in the exploded views are not
supplied.

The components identified by

mark or dotted line with mark
are critical for safety.

Replace only with part number

@ The construction parts of an assembled specified.

part are indicated with a collation num- e Color Indication of Appearance Parts
ber in the remark column. Example:
(RED) ..

e [tems marked '’ are not stocked since 1
they are seldom required for routine
Cabinet’s.Color

.KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE)
1

service. Some delay should be antici- Parts Color

pated when ordering these items.

1. CHASSIS SECTION

AEP model UK model
_____ —————

, r | |
v i |
lwggﬁi?zﬁz’ |

CNP1I NP1 !

not supplied

not supplied

r —_——
I 4 l !
/ o, O
7 N 1 & 1
Al N N | = - || : Il
(Meo/Ma9) 8 QXW B 5 = mag ‘ ’
AA-—@ JW 4904 905 ) -
rSupplved with jack - \(MGQ/M49) = ‘7—_———]
———————————— nd M69/M48
No. Part No. Description Remarks | No. Part No. Description Remarks
1 7-682-548-09 SCREW +BVTT 3X8 (S) 15 *4-924-098-31 HOLDER, PC BOARD
16 4-929-535-01 BUTTON (POWER)
2 X-4917-595-1 (M69)...PANEL ASSY, FRONT 17 *4-927-395-01 PLATE, LIGHT INTERCEPTION
2 X-4917-597-1 (M49)...PANEL ASSY, FRONT 901 *A-4617-297-A (M69/M49) - - -MOUNTED PCB, DISPLAY
2 X-4917-596~1 (M48) ---PANEL ASSY, FRONT 901 *A-4617-447-A (M48) - vv--v- MOUNTED PCB, DISPLAY
3 4-933-116-01 (M69/M4g) ---KNOB (C, TYPE), LOV 902 *A-4617-298-A (M69/M48) -+ -MOUNTED PC8, MAIN
4 7-682-548-04 SCREW +BVTT 3X8 (S) 902  *A-4617-448-A (M48)------- MOUNTED PCB, MAIN
5 7-685-134-19 SCREW +BTP 2.6X8 TYPE2 N-S 903  *1-633-957-11 PC BOARD, POWER SWITCH
6 4-929-534-01 PANEL, LOADING 904  *1-633-958-11 (M69/M48) ---PC BOARD, HEADPHONE
7 3-704-366-31 SCREW (CASE) (M3Xx6) 905  *1-633-959-11 (M69/M49) ---PC BOARD, VR
906  *1-535-771-11 TERMINAL
8 4-919-376-31 CASE 907 1-535-825-11 JUMPER, FILM (WITH TERMINAL)
9  *3-703-244-00 BUSHING (2104). CORD
10 4-927-374-01 (M63/M49) - - -BRACKET (JACK) CNP1 A\.1-566-562-11 (UK)....CORD, POWER
1 7-685-646-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X8 TYPE2 N-S CNP1 A.1-574-127-11  (AEP)...CORD, POWER
12 *4-927-378-01 PANEL (ALSACE), BACK FLD401 1-519-556-11 INDICATOR TUBE, FLUORESCENT
13 2-383-566-00 SCREW T101 A.1-449-967-11 TRANSFORMER, POWER -
14 4-933-601-01  (M49) - ------ FooT
14 4-934-883-01 (MB69/M48) -+ -FOOT
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CDP-M48/M49/M69

SONY.

SERVICE MANUAL

AEP Model
CDP-M48

AEP Model
Australian Model
E Model

CDP-M49

CORRECTION-1 AEP Model
Correct your service manual as shown below. E MOde/
CDP-M69

M@ : indicates corrected portion.

Page

INCORRECT

CORRECT

E-F Balance Check
Procedure :

2. Ground TP (ADJ), TP (TEST).

E-F Balance Check
Procedure :

2. Connect test point TP (ADJ) to ground and TP
(TES) to TP (VC) with lead wire.

9-955-

776-91

English
. 91J0467-1
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CDP-M48/M43/M63

SONY.

AEP Model
SERVICE MANUAL
AEP Model
Australian Model
E Model
CORRECTION-2 CopHAS
Correct your service manual as shown below., AEP MOde/
E Model
CDP-M69
": indicates corrected portion.
Page INCORRECT CORRECT
No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
19 52  X-4917-602-1(M69:E). .. PANEL 52  X-4918-602-1(M69:E)...PANEL ASSY,
ASSY, FRONT FRONT
X-4917-603-1 (M49:E, AUS). .. PANEL ‘
ASSY, FRONT :
X-4918-603-1 (M49:E, AUS). .. PANEL
‘ ASSY, FRONT

English
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